## LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 118-119

No. 160, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to amend 70.44 of the statutes, relating to property omitted from assessment of taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

70.44 of the statutes is amended to read:

70.44 Real or personal property omitted from assessment in any of the \* \* \* 5 next previous years unless previously reassessed for the same year or years, shall be entered once additionally for each previous year of such omission, designating each such additional entry as omitted for the year 19..... (giving year of omission) and affixing a just valuation to each entry for a former year as the same should then have been assessed according to his best judgment, and taxes shall be apportioned, and collected on the tax roll for such entry.

Approved May 10, 1943.

No. 214, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

#### CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to amend 204.31 (13) (a) of the statutes, relating to group accident and health insurance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

204.31 (13) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

204.31 (13) (a) Group accident and health insurance is declared to be that form of accident and health insurance covering not less than 25 employes or members and which may include the employe's or member's dependents, written under a master policy issued to any governmental corporation, unit, agency or department thereof, or to any corporation, copartnership, individual employer, or to any association, *including a labor union*, upon application of an executive officer or trustee of such association or *labor union* having a constitution or by-laws, and formed in good faith for purposes other than that of obtaining insurance, where the officers, members, employes or classes or department thereof, may be insured for their individual benefit

128

and which may include the individual's dependents. Any insurance company authorized to write accident and health insurance in this state shall have power to issue group accident and health policies.

Approved May 10, 1943.

No. 249, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

# CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to amend 201.04 (3) (d) of the statutes, relating to life insurance covering credit union borrowers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

201.04 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

201.04 (3) (d) Life insurance covering the lives of members of a group of persons who become borrowers from one credit union under agreement to repay the sum borrowed in instalments over a period of not more than 10 years, to the extent of their indebtedness to said credit union but not to exceed \* \* \* \$5,000 on any one life, written under a policy which may be issued upon the application of and made payable to the credit union as beneficiary, the premium on such policy to be payable by the credit union, the borrower, or jointly by the credit union and borrower.

Approved May 10, 1943.

No. 251, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to amend 206.04 (2) and to create 206.04 (3) of the statutes, relating to domestic mutual life insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 206.04 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

206.04 (2) All elections shall be held at the home office, and the polls shall be open from 10 a.m. until 4 p.m., after which time no ballot shall be received. Policyholders may vote in person or may transmit their ballots to the company by messenger or by